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INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, ANTITRUST, AND  
DISTRIBUTION IN TECHNOLOGY 

 
Kevin J. O’Connor1 

 
I. GENERAL CONCEPTS 
 

A. The interface of intellectual property and antitrust law presents interesting, 
complex issues.  Many of these issues are constantly evolving due to technological 
advancements and globalization.  For example, consider the issues and litigation 
surrounding the ruling that Apple committed a per se violation when it orchestrated a 
conspiracy with three of the nation’s largest book publishers for the purpose of 
eliminating retail price competition with respect to e-books, see State of Texas, et al. v. 
Penguin Gp. (USA), Inc., et al., No. 12-3394, 2013 WL 3454986 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 
2013).  The litigation regarding Google’s electronic distribution of books and other 
copyrighted works is another example, see, e.g., The Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc., 
No. 05-CV-08136 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 20, 2005), as is litigation over the iPod and 
iTunes involving allegations that Apple has monopolized the constantly evolving audio 
download market, see The Apple iPod iTunes Anti-Trust Litigation, No. 05-CV-37 (N.D. 
Cal. filed Jan. 3, 2005).  The law affords special protection and associated rights to the 
owners of intellectual property.  With respect to patents and copyrights, owners are 
entitled to exclude others for a specified period of time from practicing a claimed 
invention or copying a protected work, respectively.  This system grants exclusive rights 
to the patentee and copyright owner for the purpose of incentivizing innovation and 
creativity.  On the other hand, the purpose of antitrust law is to promote and protect 
competition. 
 
Intellectual property owners’ right to exclude has been viewed by some as at odds with 
antitrust law.  But the antitrust treatment of intellectual property is not fundamentally 
different from other types of property.  The D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals succinctly 
underscored this point in the Microsoft case when analogizing Microsoft’s ownership 
interest in its intellectual property to an ownership interest in a baseball bat. 

 
[Microsoft] claims an absolute and unfettered right to use its intellectual 
property as it wishes:  “[I]f intellectual property rights have been lawfully 
acquired,” it says, then “their subsequent exercise cannot give rise to 
antitrust liability.”  Appellant’s Opening Br. at 105.  That is no more 
correct than the proposition that use of one’s personal property, such as a 
baseball bat, cannot give rise to tort liability.  As the Federal Circuit 
succinctly stated:  “Intellectual property rights do not confer a privilege to 
violate the antitrust laws.” 

                                                 
1 Kevin J. O’Connor is a shareholder/partner in the law firm of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI, 
koconnor@gklaw.com.  He is the former Chair of the Multistate Antitrust Task Force of the National Association of 
Attorneys General.  
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United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 63 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) (see 
Appendix A for detailed history of Microsoft litigation).  The Circuit Court’s analogy 
echoed a principle expressed almost 40 years earlier by the Supreme Court in United 
States v. Singer Mfg. Co., 374 U.S. 174 (1963).  There the Court noted that while a 
patentee possesses certain monopolistic rights associated with owning the patent, that 
monopoly is limited. 

 
[B]eyond the limited monopoly which is granted, the arrangements 
by which the patent is utilized are subject to the general law. . . .  
[T]he possession of a valid patent or patents does not give the 
patentee any exemption from the provisions of the Sherman Act 
beyond the limits of the patent monopoly. 

Id. at 196-97 (citations omitted).  
 
B. Because licensing is generally procompetitive, the lawfulness of most licensing 
arrangements is evaluated under the rule of reason, not the rule of per se illegality.  The 
per se rule of illegality most often applies to agreements between direct competitors or 
vertical agreements between a licensor and licensee that reduces competition between the 
two firms. 
 
C. Recent cases suggest that care should be taken in designing licensing agreements 
and in settling intellectual property litigation.  This is especially true given that where 
antitrust problems exist, they can often be avoided and the client’s business objectives 
achieved by modifying the transaction in modest ways. 

 
D. The 1995 Department of Justice Antitrust Division/Federal Trade Commission 
Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property (Apr. 6, 1999) (“IP 
Guidelines”) govern the federal antitrust agencies’ application of the antitrust laws to 
intellectual property.  (The IP Guidelines are available on the DOJ web site 
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0558.pdf>.) 
 

II. LICENSOR AND LICENSEE AS DIRECT COMPETITORS 
 

Where the licensor and licensee are direct competitors in a relevant market, any 
arrangements between them must be scrutinized carefully given the risk that the 
arrangement might be considered per se illegal.  For example, a common problem 
respecting territorial or field-of-use restrictions occurs where the licensor and licensee are 
competitors or potential competitors and the agreement effectively divides geographic 
markets, product markets or customers.  Antitrust enforcers often treat such agreements 
as per se illegal market allocation agreements.  See, e.g., Singer Mfg., 374 U.S. 174. 
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III. RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE 
 

A. Basic Law Is Equivalent to Law Involving Other Products 
 
Minimum and maximum resale price fixing—sometimes referred to as resale or retail 
price maintenance (“RPM”) or vertical price fixing—is evaluated by the rule of reason 
test.  It is lawful under the Colgate doctrine for a seller to direct or suggest resale prices 
to retailers on the grounds that such “suggestions” are considered a unilateral action by 
the seller.  See United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919).  Hence, where a 
seller announces that it will only sell to buyers who sell above a suggested minimum 
price, the Colgate doctrine will protect the seller from liability.  However, the rule of 
reason will apply where a seller and a buyer subsequently enter into an agreement to 
abide by suggested resale prices, or a buyer is coerced or persuaded to comply with the 
suggested prices. 
 
The decision in State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997), established that maximum price 
fixing is to be evaluated under the rule of reason.  On the other hand, setting minimum 
resale prices in an agreement between a licensor and licensee was per se unlawful from 
1911, when the Supreme Court decided Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons 
Co., 220 U.S. 373 (1911), until 2007.  In 2007, the Supreme Court overturned Dr. Miles 
and held that minimum resale price agreements are also subject to the rule of reason.  
Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007). 
 
B. Evolution of the Law 

 
Early Supreme Court authority provided that patent licenses were exceptions to the 
general rule against RPM agreements.  United States v. General Electric Co., 272 U.S. 
476 (1926); see also Columbia Pictures Corp. v. Coomer, 99 F. Supp. 481 (D. Ky. 1951) 
(RPM permitted for copyrighted goods although agreement on release prices unlawful).  
Subsequent cases have held RPM agreements unlawful in virtually every context that has 
been considered thereby reducing the precedential value of General Electric.  See, e.g., 
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948); United States v. Univis 
Lens Co., 316 U.S. 241, 252-53 (1942).  The IP Guidelines clearly state that the 
government will challenge RPM agreements in the intellectual property context.  IP 
Guidelines § 5.2. 
 
C. Practice Pointers 

 
This is an area that requires caution notwithstanding the demise of the per se rule for 
minimum resale price agreements.  Assistant Attorney General Christine Varney has 
outlined a structured rule of reason for analyzing resale price maintenance after Leegin.  
See Christine A. Varney, A Post-Leegin Approach to Resale Price Maintenance Using a 
Structured Rule of Reason, 24 ANTITRUST 22 (2009).  However, it is unclear at this point 
how the law will evolve and, in particular, how the rule of reason will apply to particular 
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factual contexts, whether Congress will enact a law to effectively overturn Leegin, or 
how states will enforce their own antitrust laws.   
 
Some states interpret their antitrust laws to provide that RPM agreements are per se 
unlawful, including Maryland which enacted a per se statute.  Attorneys general of 
New York and California – have taken the position that their state antitrust statutes 
continue to condemn RPM as per se illegal even after Leegin.  In May 2012, the Kansas 
Supreme Court held that RPM is per se unlawful under Kansas state law, but in April 
2013, the Kansas legislature enacted a “Leegin reinstater” bill – i.e., a federal 
harmonization statute, and clarified that the law does not prohibit an agreement that “is a 
reasonable restraint of trade or commerce,” which the statute defines as a restraint that is 
“reasonable in view of all of the facts and circumstances of the particular case ….”  See 
KAN. STAT. ANN. 50-163(b), (c). 
 
Although the risk of explicit resale pricing restrictions is now lower than in the per se 
illegal world, counsel can lower risk further by attempting to achieve the client’s 
objectives without constraining the pricing freedom of downstream buyers.  For example, 
a licensor may be concerned that its intellectual property is not resold at a price 
sufficiently high to generate expected royalties.  Rather than attempting to set a minimum 
resale price in the licensing agreement, the royalties could be based on a percentage of 
the actual resale price or the suggested resale price, whichever is higher.  Alternatively, 
where the intellectual property is being resold with other products, the royalties could be 
based on a percentage of total sales or intellectual property sales, whichever is greater.  
These strategies reduce the antitrust risk. 
 

IV. OUTPUT RESTRICTIONS 
 
 A. General Approach 
 

Maximum output restrictions, under standard economic reasoning, serve the same 
purpose as resale price maintenance agreements, that is, to keep the price of goods 
higher.  Unlike the treatment of resale price maintenance agreements, however, the courts 
have generally evaluated such output restrictions under the rule of reason and have 
upheld them at times.  See, e.g., Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc., 897 
F.2d 1572, 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1990); Q-Tips, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson, 109 F. Supp. 657 
(D.N.J. 1951), modified, 207 F.2d 509 (3d Cir. 1953). 
 
Although the courts appear to take a lax view of output restrictions on the general theory 
that the licensor could have simply declined to grant a license (thereby causing zero 
output), the IP Guidelines make it clear that output restrictions may be considered per se 
unlawful at least where the parties to the agreement are competitors.  See IP Guidelines 
§ 3.4.  Finally, there is some uncertainty as to the treatment of output restrictions that 
apply to unpatented products produced with a patented process.  In Q-Tips, such a 
limitation was upheld.  However, prior cases suggest that such limitations might be 
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viewed as an attempt to extend the patent monopoly beyond the scope of the initial patent 
thereby constituting patent misuse. 

 
B. Practice Pointers 

 
Output restrictions should be strongly discouraged where the licensor and licensee are 
competitors in the relevant market or related markets.  If the parties to such an agreement 
are not competitors, it is important to understand both the technology and the business 
reasons for the output restrictions.  Strong consideration should be given to use of 
proportionately larger percentage royalties as output reaches certain levels, rather than 
direct restrictions on output. 

 
V. EXCLUSIVE LICENSES AND EXCLUSIVE DEALING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

A. General Concepts 
 

An exclusive license typically gives the licensee exclusive rights over the intellectual 
property contained in the license.  In contrast, an exclusive dealing arrangement usually 
contains an agreement by the licensee not to manufacture or sell products made with 
competing technology.  As discussed below, both types of agreements can be problematic 
where the licensor and licensee are actual or potential competitors.  Where the parties are 
not competitors, however, an exclusive license is generally not problematic under the 
antitrust laws under the general theory that the licensor could have refused to license at 
all.  Hence, granting exclusive rights to intellectual property to a licensee does not, at 
least on its face, reduce competition.  On the other hand, exclusive dealing requirements 
imposed upon a licensee can be quite problematic especially where the licensor’s 
intellectual property commands a very high market share, potentially preventing the 
introduction of new, competitive technologies. 

 
 B. Licensor and Licensee as Competitors 
 

An exclusive licensing agreement can be problematic under the antitrust laws where the 
licensor and the licensee are actual or potential competitors.  Such exclusive licenses can 
reduce or eliminate the incentive to compete or even the ability to compete.  Where 
exclusive cross-licenses are involved, these effects can be amplified and the antitrust risk 
heightened.  Additionally, where exclusive licenses incorporate provisions that reduce 
competition between the licensor and licensee in other ways (e.g., territorial or customary 
restrictions), the agreement may be viewed as a per se unlawful horizontal agreement 
between competitors. 

 
Exclusive dealing arrangements may directly constrain the licensee’s ability to use 
competing technologies or may do so indirectly by virtue of incentive provisions which 
reduce or eliminate the economic incentive to use alternative technology.  See, e.g., 
United States v. Microsoft Corp., No. 94-CV-1564 (D.D.C. filed July 15, 1994) (per 
system royalty on Windows operating system required on all personal computers sold by 
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computer manufacturers regardless of the type of operating system sold with the 
computer).  Moreover, even where such restrictions do not amount to an antitrust 
violation, such exclusive dealing restrictions can constitute copyright misuse.  See, e.g., 
Lasercomb America, Inc. v. Reynolds, 911 F.2d 970, 977-79 (4th Cir. 1990). 

 
C. Exclusive Licensing Agents 
 
Firms can also establish exclusive agents to license their intellectual property.  Recent 
cases have indicated that such arrangements are scrutinized under the antitrust laws just 
as any other agreements, and do not pose particular antitrust risk. 
 
In American Needle Inc. v. National Football League, the Court of Appeals for the 
Seventh Circuit affirmed the lower court’s ruling that the NFL and its member teams did 
not violate § 1 or § 2 of the Sherman Act by entering into an exclusive trademark 
licensing agreement with Reebok.  538 F.3d 736, 744 (7th Cir. 2008), aff’d, 560 U.S. 183 
(2010). 
 
The Court held that the NFL and its member teams were immune from antitrust liability 
under § 1 for purposes of licensing their intellectual property because the league and its 
teams acted as a single entity under Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 
U.S. 752 (1984), and its progeny.  538 F.3d at 743-44.  The Supreme Court held in 
Copperweld that a parent corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary constitute a single 
entity for purposes of antitrust law and, as a result, cannot conspire with one another as 
required for liability under § 1.  467 U.S. at 771.  Subsequent cases have expanded the 
scope of the single-entity principle set forth in Copperweld to reach similar relationships 
between affiliated entities.  In American Needle, the Court narrowly expanded the scope 
again, finding that the NFL teams acted a single source of economic power to promote 
NFL football through licensing its intellectual property and competing against other 
entertainment providers.  538 F.3d at 744. 
 
The Seventh Circuit also rejected the plaintiff’s monopolization claim under § 2, stating:  
“As a single entity for the purpose of licensing, the NFL teams are free under § 2 to 
license their intellectual property on an exclusive basis . . . .”  Id. at 744.  Plaintiffs 
appealed.  The U.S. Supreme Court affirmed the decision, holding that the NFL’s refusal 
to license the right to market NFL-branded apparel constituted concerted action by the 
teams, thereby implicating Section 1.  The Supreme Court clarified, however, that under 
certain circumstances, such as where restraints on trade are necessary for a product to be 
available at all, concerted restrictions on licensing should be analyzed under the rule of 
reason. 
 
In a case involving Major League Baseball’s intellectual property licensing practices, the 
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit rejected a claim that the operation of Major 
League Baseball Properties (“MLBP”) as a centralized licensing agent violated § 1 of the 
Sherman Act.  Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 
2008).  MLB created MLBP to be, with limited exceptions, the exclusive licensor of the 
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MLB clubs’ logos, trademarks, and names.  Salvino, a toy manufacturer, challenged this 
practice as anticompetitive.  The Court rejected Salvino’s theory.  There was no evidence 
that the “output”—the licenses granted—would be reduced as a result of creating an 
exclusive agent, nor was there any evidence of price fixing.  Id. at 318-20.  What Salvino 
alleged as price fixing was an agreement among the MLB clubs to share equally the 
revenue generated by the licenses.  According to the Second Circuit, this was not a 
violation of the antitrust laws.  Id. at 320. 

 
D. Practice Pointers 

 
Where exclusive licensing or exclusive dealing arrangements are contemplated, antitrust 
risk is likely to be high where the licensor and licensee are direct competitors.  It is very 
important that counsel seek ways to structure the transaction in a way that will minimize 
antitrust risk.  Where such arrangements are between non-competitors or are 
collaborative ventures employing an exclusive licensing agent, exclusive licensing 
agreements can be considered low-risk and exclusive dealing arrangements can be 
considered moderate to low risk depending upon the likely impact of the exclusive 
dealing arrangement on the licensee’s market(s). 
 
Where a licensee is required to use the licensor’s technology exclusively, the 
anticompetitive effect of such a restriction is likely to be outweighed by the 
procompetitive effects if only a small percentage of the licensee’s market is impacted and 
competing technology sellers have alternative, prospective licensees ready and able to 
enter into licensing agreements.  It is important to understand both the business reasons 
for such exclusive arrangements and the likely method of analysis under the antitrust 
laws and the IP Guidelines. 
 

VI. REFUSAL TO LICENSE OR SELL 
 

A. General Concepts 
 
In general, firms are not obligated to license their intellectual property.  IP Guidelines 
§ 2.2.  But a refusal to license or sell can impose a restriction on competition implicating 
antitrust laws.  
 
B. The Split 
 
The Ninth and Federal Circuits reached opposite conclusions in two cases involving the 
same basic set of facts surrounding the imposition of antitrust liability based on a 
unilateral refusal to license or sell intellectual property.  Compare Image Tech. Servs. v. 
Eastman Kodak Co., 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) (hereinafter, Kodak) with CSU, 
L.L.C. v. Xerox Corp. (In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.), 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 
2000) (hereinafter, Xerox).2 

                                                 
2 In Kodak, the court noted that the case involved a refusal to sell but found no relevant distinction between refusals 
to sell and refusals to license.  125 F.3d at 1216 n.9. 
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In Kodak, the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit affirmed a judgment for treble 
damages (amounting to almost $72 million) based on Kodak’s unilateral refusal to sell 
patented spare parts and other copyrighted products to eleven independent service 
organizations (“ISOs”) that serviced Kodak copier and micrographic equipment.  125 
F.3d at 1200-02.  The court found that Kodak leveraged its monopoly power in the 
market for its equipment’s spare parts to create a monopoly in the repair services market.  
In response to rising competition from the ISOs, Kodak commenced a policy of refusing 
to sell spare parts to the ISOs and prohibiting its original equipment manufacturers from 
doing the same.  This practice effectively excluded the ISOs from the service market, 
implicating liability under § 2 of the Sherman Act according to the Court. 
 
Kodak argued that its intellectual property rights provided a legitimate business 
justification for its refusal to sell.  But the court disagreed.  While agreeing that 
protecting intellectual property rights are presumptively a legitimate business 
justification, the court found Kodak’s intellectual property defense a pretext to mask its 
exclusionary conduct designed to extend its monopoly in spare parts to a monopoly in the 
service market.  In its decision, the court relied in part on a footnote included in the 
Supreme Court decision remanding the case back to the Ninth Circuit, in which the 
Supreme Court stated that “power gained through some natural and legal advantage such 
as a patent, copyright, or business acumen can give rise to liability if ‘a seller exploits his 
dominant position in one market to expand his empire into the next.’”  Eastman Kodak 
Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., 504 U.S. 451, 479 n.29 (1992).3 
 
Three years after Kodak, the Federal Circuit struck a different balance between a firm’s 
intellectual property rights and antitrust liability.  The Federal Circuit held that Xerox had 
no obligation, and did not violate antitrust laws by refusing, to sell or license its patented 
spare parts to ISOs.  203 F.3d at 1328.  Similar to Kodak, an ISO that serviced Xerox 
copying machines sued Xerox for refusing to sell it patented spare parts and copyrighted 
manuals.  The ISO alleged that Xerox’s practice effectively excluded ISOs from the 
repair services market for Xerox’s products, enabling Xerox to leverage its parts 
monopoly to monopolize the services market. 
 
But the court held that Xerox’s refusal to sell or license its intellectual property was 
within the company’s exclusionary rights as the patentee.  In frequently cited dictum, the 
Xerox court stated: 
 

In the absence of any indication of illegal tying, fraud in the Patent 
and Trademark Office, or sham litigation, the patent holder may 
enforce the statutory right to exclude others from making, using, or 
selling the claimed invention free from liability under the antitrust 
laws.  We therefore will not inquire into his subjective motivation 
for exerting his statutory rights, even though his refusal to sell or 

                                                 
3 See also Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp., 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994). 
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license his patented invention may have an anticompetitive effect, 
so long as that anticompetitive effect is not illegally extended 
beyond the statutory patent grant. 

Id. at 1327-28.  The court explicitly rejected the Kodak court’s analysis, refusing to 
consider whether Xerox’s exercise of its intellectual property rights was a pretext. 
 
C. Practice Pointers  
 
The then-Deputy Director of the FTC’s Bureau of Economics stated: 
 

The recent trend in the federal courts has been to further limit the 
potential exposure for dominant firms that individually refuse to 
supply their rivals with goods or services the latter need to 
compete.  That shift has been strongest in cases in which the 
refusal to deal involves intellectual property (IP), creating 
differences among courts in the extent to which they allow antitrust 
to reach refusals to supply property protected by IP rights.  In its 
plainest form, the question that has prompted divergent answers 
from the courts is whether a firm’s unilateral refusal to supply a 
rival with IP should be judged under the Section 2 approach that 
applies to other (non-IP) property or instead should be exempted 
from normal antitrust scrutiny. 

 
Howard A. Shelanski, Unilateral Refusals to Deal in Intellectual and Other Property, 
76 ANTITRUST L.J. 369, 369 (2009). 
 
Still, this is an area that requires firms to exercise caution.  Kodak is controlling law in 
the Ninth Circuit.  Although Kodak creates a rebuttable presumption that a patentee may 
exercise its right to exclude, a firm with market power may be subject to antitrust liability 
for refusing to license or sell its intellectual property where its refusal excludes 
competition.  However, in jurisdictions following Xerox, a firm should not be subject to 
antitrust liability for refusing to license or sell its intellectual property unless limited 
exceptions apply—illegal tying, sham patent litigation, or fraud on the PTO—and the 
court should not inquire into the firm’s subjective intent for its refusal. 

 
VII. PATENT INFRINGEMENT-RELATED SETTLEMENTS 
 

A. General Concepts 
 
Genuine settlements of potential or actual patent litigation that do not extend the reach of 
the patent are usually not anticompetitive.  But patent infringement-related settlements—
particularly in the pharmaceutical context—are carefully scrutinized by agencies and 
others, and can constitute anticompetitive conduct.  Particularly risky are monetary 
agreements to not market an approved generic drug.  Such agreements can have the effect 
of preventing or delaying other generic manufacturers from entering the market.  See, 
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e.g., In the Matter of Abbott Labs., 65 Fed. Reg. 17,502 (Apr. 3, 2000); In the Matter of 
Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc., 66 Fed. Reg. 18,636 (Apr. 10, 2001).  Indeed, in the past, 
the DOJ and FTC have taken the position that reverse payment settlements—payments 
from the patentee to the alleged infringer in exchange for the latter’s withdrawal of a 
challenge to the validity of a patent—in the Hatch-Waxman context are presumptively 
unlawful under § 1 of the Sherman Act.  See Arkansas Carpenters Health & Welfare 
Fund v. Bayer AG., Appeal No. 05-2851, Brief for the United States In Response to the 
Court’s Invitation (filed July 6, 2009). 
 
In June 2013, the U.S. Supreme Court held in FTC v. Actavis that reverse payment 
settlement agreements between branded and generic pharmaceutical companies are 
subject to antitrust scrutiny, but are not presumptively unlawful.  See 570 U.S. ___, 133 
S. Ct. 2223 (2013).  Central to the Supreme Court’s decision is the recognition that “there 
is reason for concern that [reverse payment] settlement … tend to have significant 
adverse effects on competition.”  133 S. Ct. at 2231.  According to the Court, the 
“payment in effect amounts to a purchase by the patentee of the exclusive right to sell its 
product,” leading the patentee and the alleged infringer to split monopoly profits between 
themselves at the expense of consumers. 
 
In holding that reverse payment settlements must be analyzed under the traditional rule of 
reason analysis, the Court rejected all lower court approaches to these settlements and 
resolved a circuit split.  The Third Circuit had previously held that these agreements are 
presumptively unlawful, while the Eleventh, Second, and Federal Circuits had found the 
agreements to be lawful as long as they fell within the exclusionary scope of the 
underlying patent.  Compare In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig., 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012) 
(rejecting the scope of the patent test and adopting a “quick look” analysis), with 
Arkansas Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bauer AG (In re Ciprofloxacin 
Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.), 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008). 
 
In reversing the lower court’s dismissal of the FTC’s complaint, the Supreme Court 
rejected a per se rule of legality based on the “scope of the patent” test.  Under the scope 
of the patent test any agreement to resolve patent infringement is shielded from the 
antitrust laws, absent fraud in obtaining the patent or sham litigation, so long as the 
agreement does not exceed the scope of the patent.  The Court also explicitly rejected the 
“quick look” rule of reason treatment, holding that reverse payment settlements should be 
analyzed under the traditional rule of reason framework, and that the plaintiff’s prima 
facie demonstration of a settlement’s anticompetitive effects necessarily “depends upon 
its size, its scale in relation to the payor’s anticipated future litigation costs, its 
independence from other services for which it might represent payment, and the lack of 
any other convincing justification.”  See FTC v. Actavis, at 2237-38.  Although the 
Supreme Court explicitly endorsed the full-blown rule of reason analysis, it left room for 
lower courts to structure the contours of that analysis.  See id. at 2237. 
 
The Court acknowledged that application of the rule of reason might require trial courts 
in certain cases to determine the validity of the underlying patent, however, the Court 
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stated that such an occurrence should be rare because the size of the reverse payment can 
function as a “workable surrogate for the patent’s weakness.”  See id. at 2237.  Thus, the 
Court directed trial judges to weigh the anticompetitive effects of a particular reverse 
payment by reference to “its size, its scale in relation to the payor’s anticipated future 
litigation costs, its independence from other services for which it might represent 
payment, and the lack of any other convincing justification.” 
 
In a speech by Federal Trade Commissioner Joshua Wright, he stated that in light of the 
Actavis decision by the Supreme Court, the FTC will continue with its litigation against 
drug companies such as Actavis and Cephalon, and continue “protecting consumers from 
anticompetitive drug settlements that result in higher drug costs,” but opined that a 
“critical next step” for these and subsequent challenges is to define the contours of the 
rule of reason, including  
 

when and to what extent the validity of the patent will need to be tested as 
part of the analysis, what types of direct economic evidence lower courts 
might consider when assessing the anticompetitive effects of the reverse 
payment, and what indirect evidence will serve as the most useful 
evidence of anticompetitive effects, whether market definition will play a 
meaningful role in the analysis, and how court will analyze potential 
efficiencies that the Court acknowledged can arise from such agreements. 

 
Joshua D. Wright, Commissioner, Federal Trade Comm’n, Remarks to the Concurrences 
Journal Annual Dinner (Sept. 26, 2013), available at 
http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/ftc-v.actavis-future-
reverse-payment-cases/130926actavis.pdf. 
 
Of course, a settlement agreement between a brand name manufacturer and generic 
companies that results in increased competition does not itself create an antitrust injury, 
but such a settlement could be deemed part of a larger anticompetitive scheme.  See 
SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp., 383 F. Supp. 2d 686 (E.D. Pa. 2004).  

 
B. Practice Pointers 
 
If an agreement or settlement related to a patent infringement matter is under 
consideration, the risks in the pharmaceutical context will be high where there are 
provisions for:  reverse payments, that is, payments from patent holders to generic 
entrants; restrictions on the generic manufacturer’s ability to enter the market with non-
infringing products; or restrictions on the generic manufacturer’s ability to assign or 
waive its 180-day statutory exclusivity period.  The Supreme Court’s ruling in FTC v. 
Actavis further increases the antitrust risk associated with reverse payment settlements, 
leaving the trial courts to define the boundaries of legality. 
 
Outside of pharmaceuticals, 180-day exclusivity is not an issue.  But proposed 
settlements that contain provisions for payments to the new entrant or restrictions on the 

http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/ftc-v.actavis-future-reverse-payment-cases/130926actavis.pdf
http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/ftc-v.actavis-future-reverse-payment-cases/130926actavis.pdf
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new entrant’s ability to enter the market with non-infringing products should be carefully 
evaluated.  Although a settlement can be pro-competitive where it allows a new entrant to 
market its product sooner than would have been the case had the litigation run its course 
or the new entrant lost the case, companies should be prepared for considerable scrutiny 
of a settlement’s effects on competition.  Thus, careful antitrust analysis should thus 
continue to be a central part of any contemplated settlement of Hatch-Waxman Act 
litigation going forward. 

 
VIII. FIELD OF USE, TERRITORIAL AND CUSTOMER RESTRICTIONS 
 

A. General Concepts 
 

As their name implies, these restrictions limit either the geographic area in which a 
licensee may sell, the type of products that may be manufactured or sold by using the 
specific technology, or the types of customers to which a licensee may sell.  In general, 
these restrictions are analyzed under the rule of reason when the licensor and licensee are 
not actual or potential competitors with one exception.  The exception is that territorial 
restrictions in patent licenses are permitted under section 261 of the patent code, 35 
U.S.C. § 261.  This exception only applies in territorial restrictions in the United States 
and only to the first sale of the intellectual property.  Generally speaking, the 
procompetitive and anticompetitive aspects of such restrictions are balanced against each 
other under the rule of reason.  See IP Guidelines § 2.3.  Where a licensor has significant 
market power, care should be taken to limit territorial restrictions to only the licensor’s 
intellectual property and not to attempt to apply the restriction to the licensee’s use of 
competing technology.  See, e.g., United States v. Pilkington plc., No. 94-CV-345 (D. 
Ariz. filed May 25, 1994). 

 
B. Practice Pointers 

 
First and foremost, it is critical to understand whether the licensor and licensee are 
competitors or potential competitors.  If so, these types of restrictions can pose significant 
antitrust risk.  If it appears that the licensor and licensee are competitors, extreme care 
should be taken to analyze the competitive implications of the agreement and to 
document scrupulously the business rationale for the restrictions.  If the licensor and 
licensee are not competitors, the antitrust risk is low to moderate.  Notwithstanding this, 
care should be taken to document the business rationale and procompetitive benefits from 
such agreements as well. 

 
IX. ROYALTIES, GRANTBACKS, AND RELATED IP ISSUES 
 

A. General Concepts 
 

Extension of royalties beyond the term of the intellectual property grant, royalties 
conditioned on the total sales of the licensee, discriminatory royalties, grantbacks 
required by licensing agreements, and related conditions are often treated under the law 
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of patent and copyright misuse rather than the antitrust law.  Hence, an extensive 
discussion of these principles is not warranted here.  However, it should be noted that the 
IP Guidelines do deal with some aspects of these practices.  For example, the IP 
Guidelines state that non-exclusive grantback agreements will not usually pose 
competitive problems.  However, exclusive grantbacks may prevent antitrust issues 
where the licensor or licensee possesses market power.  IP Guidelines § 5.6. 

 
“Reach-through royalty” arrangements have been the subject of recent litigation.  
Typically, these arrangements involve “enabling” technologies that are used as tools in 
developing commercially viable products.  For example, a licensor of a drug screening 
technology might arrange to be paid not only a royalty for use of the “tool” but also a 
percentage royalty on sales of the drugs developed with the tool.  Although the subject of 
intellectual property cases, the practice can impact competition if the reach-through 
royalty sufficiently burdens sellers of commercial products.  Such arrangements have 
survived recent challenges but the law is still in an embryonic state.  See, e.g., Bayer AG 
v. Housey Pharms. Inc., 169 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Del. 2001), aff’d, 340 F.3d 1367 (Fed. 
Cir. 2003). 

 
B. Practice Pointers 

 
It is important to understand the business reasons for varying royalties and grantback 
provisions.  Generally, in the absence of market power, royalty and grantback provisions 
will likely not be considered to be antitrust issues or even intellectual property issues.  In 
general, the safest course is to insure that royalty provisions do not exceed the life of the 
intellectual property right and that grantback provisions do not significantly exceed the 
scope of the original intellectual property right. 
 

X. TYING 
 

A. Basic Concepts 
 

Conditioning the ability of a licensee to license one or more items of intellectual property 
on the licensee’s purchase of another item of intellectual property or a good or a service 
has been held in some cases to constitute illegal tying.  See, e.g., Eastman Kodak, 504 
U.S. at 461-62; United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U.S. 131, 156-58 (1948).  
The IP Guidelines, § 5.3, indicate that the federal agencies will apply the same law 
regarding tying as is applied to other products.  In particular, the licensing of multiple 
items of intellectual property in a single license or in a group of related licenses, so-called 
“package licenses” are likely to be treated as tying arrangements.  This will result in the 
efficiencies of the packaging being weighed against any anticompetitive aspects of the 
package licenses. 
 
In Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc., 547 U.S. 28, 45-46 (2006), all eight 
Supreme Court justices participating in the case concluded that a patent “does not 
necessarily confer market power upon the patentee.”  Rejecting the conclusion of the 
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lower court, Indep. Ink, Inc. v. Ill. Tool Works, Inc., 396 F.3d 1342, 1348-49 (Fed. Cir. 
2005), the Supreme Court held that a plaintiff alleging illegal tying to a patented product 
must prove that the defendant has market power in a patented tying product, and does not 
enjoy any presumption of market power.  547 U.S. at 37, 46. 
 
In another tying case, Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs, 459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006), the 
Federal Circuit upheld Monsanto’s downstream restriction preventing farmers from using 
second generation seeds grown from patented Monsanto seeds, concluding that the patent 
exhaustion doctrine did not apply.  Id. at 1336.  The appellants alleged that Monsanto 
illegally tied the purchase of its seed to the purchase of its “Roundup” brand herbicide 
through license restrictions, incentive agreements, and seed partner agreements.  The 
court rejected this tying claim for lack of evidentiary support, noting that Monsanto’s 
grower incentive and seed partner agreements did not force or coerce participants to buy 
Roundup.  The court also concluded that Monsanto did not tie the sale of seeds with 
“Roundup Ready” genes to seeds with other popular genetic traits, because it offered 
seeds that did not include both features. 
 
In the franchise context, the question arises whether the franchisor has unlawfully tied 
use of its trademarks to requirements such as the franchisee must purchase certain 
supplies from certain suppliers or lease certain properties.  The overarching question in 
these cases is “whether [the allegedly tied-products] are integral components of the 
business method being franchised.  Where the challenged aggregation is an essential 
ingredient of the franchised system’s formula for success, there is but a single product 
and no tie in exists. . . .”  Rick-Mik Enters. v. Equilon Enters., LLC, 532 F.3d 963, 974 
(9th Cir. 2008) (quoting Principe v. McDonald’s Corp., 631 F.2d 303, 309 (4th Cir. 
1980)). 
 
After Illinois Tool Works, tying claims are more difficult to prove in the franchise 
context.  Tying requires that the firm’s economic power derive not from a contract—for 
example, between a franchisor and franchisee—but from the market. 
 
In Schlotzky’s, Ltd. v. Sterling Purchasing & Nat’l Distrib. Co., the Court of Appeals for 
the Fifth Circuit affirmed dismissal of the franchisee’s antitrust claim based on the 
franchisor allegedly tying use of its trademarks to the purchase of particular products.  
520 F.3d 393, 405-08 (5th Cir. 2008).  The court held that the franchisor’s requirement 
“was not an exercise of market power but of contract power.”  Id. at 408.  Similarly, the 
Fourth Circuit held that McDonald’s practice of combining its franchisor trademark 
licenses with a lease on buildings built by McDonald’s were not unlawful tying 
arrangements.  The trademark license and lease were not separate products but “integral 
components of the business method being franchised.”  Principe, 631 F.2d at 309; see 
also Subsolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs., No. 98-CV-470, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
24393, at *15-26 (D. Conn. Apr. 6, 2001) (finding it unlikely that franchisee would 
succeed in proving an unlawful tying arrangement where franchisor required franchisee 
to purchase point of sale technology system from a particular vendor). 
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But in William Cohen & Son, Inc. v. All American Hero, Inc., the District Court in 
New Jersey found an illegal tying arrangement, construing the franchise’s intellectual 
property rights as a separate product from the items the franchisees was required to 
purchase.  693 F. Supp. 201, 205-07 (D.N.J. 1988).  There, the court relied on a 
distinction between franchises based on the business format system and those based on a 
distribution type system.  The franchise in Cohen was the latter, one in which the 
franchisee prepares the products sold to customers, and does not simply act as a middle 
person through which the franchisee passes products from the franchisor to the customer.  
Id. at 206.  And in Burda v. Wendy’s International, the Court denied summary judgment 
to Wendy’s on the plaintiff’s tying claim, on grounds that the arrangements that required 
the plaintiff to purchase from certain suppliers were not included in the franchising 
agreement.  659 F. Supp. 2d 928, 936-37 (S.D. Ohio 2009). 
 
B. Practice Pointers 

 
Where a licensor has market power in a tying product involving intellectual power, care 
should be taken when bundling intellectual property licenses.  Giving prospective 
licensees the option of licensing the intellectual property associated with market power 
separately from any package license that might include it can lessen the antitrust risk.  It 
is important to appreciate that the agencies will not presume market power merely 
because of the presence of intellectual property rights.  Hence, where a properly defined 
market does not indicate the presence of market power in the tying product, there will be 
negligible antitrust risk under a tying theory. 
 

XI. STANDARD SETTING 
 

A. Basic Concepts 
 
Allegations of anticompetitive conduct involving standard setting have been brought by 
the antitrust agencies as well as private entities.  Former Federal Trade Commissioner 
Thomas Rosch indicated that “single firm conduct in the standard setting context has 
been a priority for the Commission for over a decade.”  J. Thomas Rosch, Commissioner, 
Federal Trade Commission, Section 2 and Standard Setting:  Rambus, N-Data, and the 
Role of Causation at 2, presented at LSI 4th Antitrust Conference on Standard Setting & 
Patent Pools (Oct. 2, 2008), available at 
http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/rosch/081002section2rambusndata.pdf.   
 
In 2011, Federal Trade Commissioner Edith Ramirez echoed that sentiment, stating that 
“[w]here a firm acquires market power through deception or other exclusionary conduct, 
patent hold-up can be an antitrust violation as the Commission maintained in its Dell, 
Unocal, and Rambus cases,” and as the FTC concluded in N-Data, “conduct that permits 
patent hold-up can violate Section 5 of the FTC Act, even if it does not necessarily 
violate Section 2 of the Sherman Act.”  Edith Ramirez, Commissioner, Federal Trade 
Commission, Opening Remarks at FTC Workshop:  Tools to Prevent Patent “Hold-Up” 
(June 21, 2011), available at 
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http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/tools-prevent-patent-hold-
ip-rights-standard-setting/transcript.pdf 
 
Standard setting by direct competitors is often pro-competitive and efficiency enhancing 
especially where such standards facilitate the compatibility of substitute and 
complementary products by competing sellers.  Where standard setting organizations 
(“SSOs”) are used to exclude competing products from the market or participants in the 
standard setting process fail to disclose their ownership of blocking intellectual property 
rights in the emerging standards (i.e., “patent ambushes”), antitrust risk rises. 
 
Fairness and equal access are the traditional focus of the federal agencies in this area.  
See, e.g., Business Review Letter concerning the MPEG-2 Patent Pool (June 26, 1997), 
http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/busreview/215742.pdf.  And the agencies have been 
concerned with “patent ambushes.”  See, e.g., In the Matter of Rambus, Inc., F.T.C. 
Docket No. 9302 (June 18, 2002) (complaint); In the Matter of Union Oil Company of 
California, F.T.C. Docket No. 9305 (Mar. 4, 2003) (complaint); In re Dell Computer 
Corp., 121 F.T.C. 616 (1996). 
 
B. Enforcement Actions 

 
1. Unocal 

 
In Union Oil, the ALJ found that the conduct of Union Oil (commonly known as 
“Unocal”) involving the California Air Resources Board, an agency of the California 
Environmental Protection Agency, constituted political petitioning activity immune from 
antitrust liability.  F.T.C. Docket No. 9305 (Nov. 25, 2003) (initial decision).  The FTC 
reversed and vacated the ALJ decision holding that misrepresentation to a government 
agency outside of the political arena where the misrepresentation is “deliberate, factually 
verifiable, and central to the outcome of the proceeding or case” are not entitled to Noerr-
Pennington protection.  F.T.C. Docket No. 9305 (July 7, 2004) (Opinion of the 
Commission).  The FTC ultimately settled its “patent ambush” case against Unocal when 
both Unocal and its proposed merger partner, Chevron, agreed to stop all efforts to assert 
patents on certain low-emission gasoline innovations.  F.T.C. Docket No. 9305 (Aug. 2, 
2005) (Decision and Order). 

 
2. Qualcomm 

 
The Federal Circuit affirmed a decision by the District Court for the Southern District of 
California that Qualcomm should be punished for engaging in “patent ambush” by failing 
to disclose relevant patents to a standard setting organization then suing for patent 
infringement the entities adopting the standard.  Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp., 548 
F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2008).  The Federal Circuit agreed with the lower court that 
participants in a standard setting organization are obligated to disclose patents that 
“reasonably might be necessary” to implement the standard, and that Qualcomm 
breached this duty.  Id. at 1014-18.  The only matter vacated by the court was the 
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appropriate scope of the remedy.  The Federal Circuit agreed that it would be appropriate 
that Qualcomm’s patents be ruled unenforceable, but instead of being unenforceable 
against the world, the appellate court limited the unenforceability to those entities 
employing the relevant standard.  Id. at 1026. 

 
3. Rambus 

 
Rambus has a much more convoluted history.  In 2002, FTC regulators charged Rambus 
with deceiving an industry standard setting group by participating in cooperative standard 
setting activities without disclosing that it was seeking patents on specific technologies 
ultimately adopted as industry standards.  F.T.C. Docket No. 9302 (June 18, 2002) 
(Complaint).  The ALJ found that the standard setting organization at issue did not have 
sufficiently clear rules on disclosure to impose a disclosure duty.  F.T.C. Docket 
No. 9302 (Feb. 23, 2004) (initial decision).  The ALJ further found that a failure to 
comply with a standard setting organization’s disclosure rules is not, in and of itself, a 
sufficient basis for antitrust liability. 
 
In August 2006, however, all five Federal Trade Commissioners issued a ruling reversing 
this initial decision on the merits of the original complaint.  F.T.C. Docket No. 9302 
(Aug. 2, 2006) (Opinion of the Commission).  The August 2006 FTC opinion cited “new 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, that were unavailable to the ALJ” in 
concluding that Rambus had indeed violated Section 5 of the FTC Act.  Id., at 21.  
Rambus had run afoul of the Act, the FTC concluded, by engaging in exclusionary 
conduct such as failing to “disclose the existence of its patents and applications” for 
technology being considered by the standard-setting group, taking “additional actions that 
misled” the group, and by “amend[ing] its patent applications to ensure that 
subsequently-issued patents would cover the ultimate standard.”  Id. at 4. 
 
After hearing oral arguments on the question of remedies in November 2006, the Federal 
Trade Commission ruled in February, 2007 that Rambus must license its SDRAM and 
DDR SDRAM technology and further imposed upon Rambus a maximum allowable 
royalty rate for such licensing.  Additionally, the FTC order prohibited Rambus from 
collecting or attempting to collect more than this set maximum rate from companies 
already using its technology, and also required Rambus to hire a FTC-approved 
compliance officer. 

 
But the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia vacated and remanded the 
FTC’s decision.  Rambus, Inc. v. F.T.C., 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 
S. Ct. 1318 (2009).  The court held as legally insufficient the FTC’s finding of 
exclusionary conduct and, thus the FTC’s claim that Rambus unlawfully acquired its 
monopoly in the four relevant memory technology markets.  Id. at 462. 
 
The FTC relied on alternative theories of exclusionary conduct resulting from Rambus’ 
allegation deception: 
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Had Rambus fully disclosed its intellectual property, “[the SSO] 
either would have excluded Rambus’s patented technologies from 
the [SSO] DRAM standards, or would have demanded RAND 
assurances, with an opportunity for ex ante licensing negotiations.” 

Id. at 463 (quoting the FTC’s Order) (emphasis added).  Crucial to the court’s decision, 
the FTC did not determine which theory was more likely.  As a result, according to the 
court’s reasoning, the case had to be vacated if either theory was unfounded. 

 
The court went on to find that the FTC failed to show anticompetitive harm under the 
second theory—that Rambus’ deception caused higher prices instead of the entering into 
of RAND licenses with ex ante license negotiations.  The court stressed the basic 
distinction between lawful and unlawful monopolies, and the corresponding principle that 
antitrust liability cannot rest on deception—“[e]ven if deception raises the price secured 
by a seller”—if the deception does not harm competition.  Id. at 464.  Rambus’ conduct, 
according to the court, fell under this category of conduct that may be deceptive but had 
no anticompetitive effect.  The court acknowledged that the first theory—that the SSO 
would have excluded Rambus’ technologies from its standard—could constitute 
anticompetitive harm but the FTC’s supporting evidence for this theory was weak.4 
 
The U.S. Supreme Court denied the FTC’s writ of certiorari.  The FTC voluntarily 
dismissed its complaint on May 12, 2009.  Rambus Inc., FTC Docket No. 9302 (May 12, 
2009) (Order Returning Matter to Adjudication and Dismissing Complaint). 
 

4. N-Data 
 

Following Rambus, the FTC brought an action in 2008 against Negotiated Data Solutions 
(“N-Data”) for the company’s practice of licensing its patents related to Ethernet—a 
computer networking standard used in hundreds of millions of computer devices—on 
terms different from those that N-Data had promised before the Ethernet standard was 
adopted.5  In 1995, the standard setting organization, the Institute of Electrical and 
Electronics Engineers (“IEEE”), finalized a standard incorporating NWay technology, the 
Ethernet technology underlying the patents that were, through a series of assignments, 
owned by N-Data.  Before the IEEE adopted this standard, the then-owner of the patents 
covering NWay technology agreed to license NWay to parties for a one-time $1,000 fee.  
But beginning in 2001, the company that later assigned its patent rights to N-Data, 
Vertical Networks, demanded license fees from NWay licensees in excess of the $1,000 

                                                 
4 Private parties also have brought actions against Rambus in the Northern District of California.  Hynix 
Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc., 609 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2009) (holding that alleged failure of patent 
holder to disclose pending or anticipated applications before professional council did not constitute anticompetitive 
conduct); Rambus Inc. v. Micron Technology Inc., No. 06-CV-00244, 2007 WL 1792310 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2007).  
That court held that the FTC’s findings were not to be given prima facie weight in the private action. 
5 In the Matter of Negotiated Data Solutions, LLC, F.T.C. File No. 051 0094 (Jan. 23, 2008) (Complaint).  The 
complaint, consent order, and other materials related to the FTC’s action against N-Data are available at 
http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0510094/index.shtm.  
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fee.  N-Data continued this practice of demanding more than $1000 from the licensees 
after it acquired the patent rights in 2003. 

 
Notable about this action is the FTC’s exclusive reliance on § 5 of the FTC Act to enjoin 
unfair business practices, finding no violation of the Sherman or Clayton Act.  In 
addition, the action was based on unfair practices waged against large, sophisticated 
companies, not consumers.  The majority FTC opinion accepting the proposed consent 
order acknowledged criticism of its decision but found that § 5 protects large businesses 
and individual consumers alike: 
 

This Commission—unanimously—has often found an unfair act or 
practice proscribed by Section 5 in conduct that victimizes 
businesses (as well as individuals) who are consumers.  The 
dissent would distinguish those cases on the ground that the 
businesses here are all “large, sophisticated computer 
manufacturers” who are able to protect themselves.  There is no 
basis for that distinction in Section 5.6 

Moreover, the majority found that the type of actions in which N-Data engaged harm 
competition across the industry, harming the Ethernet licensees and the ultimate 
consumers of the computer devices. 

 
C. Practice Pointers 

 
Participants in SSOs need to be sensitive to the traditional concerns of unfair exclusion of 
rivals from markets impacted by the standard setting activity.  As discussed in section III, 
supra, holders of intellectual property rights implicated in the standards, need to make 
careful choices early in the process concerning disclosure of patent rights that may 
underpin particular standards under consideration.  This area of law continues to evolve. 
 

XII. STANDARD-ESSENTIAL PATENTS 
  
 A. Background Regarding SEPs 
 

Standard-essential patents (“SEPs”) are patents that claim an invention that must be used 
to comply with a technical standard, often set by a SSO.  While competitors license SEPs 
to compete in the relevant market, SEPs can trigger antitrust issues where the SEP holder 
does not fairly license its patents. 
 
SSO’s produce standards for interoperability and interconnection that, for example, make 
it possible for a cellphone user traveling in Tokyo to call a landline in New York.  As 
work advances on a particular standard, members of the SSO typically make technical 
proposals to implement various intended functions of the standard.  These proposals often 

                                                 
6 Statement of Federal Trade Commission at 3, Negotiated Data Solutions, F.T.C. File No. 051 0094 (Jan. 23, 2008). 
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originate from the member company’s own R&D, and may have been the subject of one 
or more patents or patent applications.  If a patented technology is adopted as part of the 
standard, and is required to implement the standard, the underlying patent is called an 
SEP. 
 
The owner of an SEP can potentially harm competition by refusing to license the SEP or 
by charging licensees more than they would have been willing to pay for the technology 
before the standard was set.  This exploitation of market power by the SEP owner is 
known as a patent holdup.  If a standard becomes widely used in an industry, the holder 
of an SEP is potentially in a position to exclude would-be implementers of the standard 
from the marketplace by means of an injunction, or to obtain high royalties by 
threatening to enjoin an implementer from practicing the standard.  As these potential 
implementers may be industry competitors, the SEP holder may obtain a significant 
commercial advantage over its competition. 
 
In order to prevent or mitigate these effects, which are often contrary to SSOs’ interests 
in achieving wide implementation of the standard, SSOs often require their members to 
state, before any standard is adopted, whether they will commit to license—on reasonable 
and non-discriminatory, or fair reasonable and non-discriminatory terms (“RAND” or 
“F/RAND”) terms—any patents deemed essential to the practice of a standard developed 
by that SSO.  By participating in a SSO and agreeing to license its SEPs on F/RAND 
terms, a patent owner restricts its ability to price and exclude, but potentially gains sales. 
 
An example of an SSO is the European Telecommunications Standards Institute 
(“ETSI”), a large SSO prominent in commercially significant standards, such as wireless 
communications standards.  SSOs generally do not determine whether a particular patent 
is essential to a standard.  Rather, SSOs typically provide some mechanism by which the 
patent owner itself can make a declaration of essentiality (often coupled with an 
affirmation of the F/RAND licensing commitment).  These patent-owner statements may 
be posted on publicly accessible databases, to permit implementers of a particular 
standard to identify patentees from whom they may need licenses in order to practice the 
standard.  For example, ETSI maintains a searchable database at http://ipr.etsi.org/.  
Other examples of SSOs include the International Telecommunication Union (“ITU”), 
the Internet Engineering Task Force (“IETF”), and the Institute of Electrical and 
Electronics Engineers (“IEEE”). 
 
The issue of “patent holdups” by owners of SEPs is a concern of antitrust enforcement 
agencies because excessive royalties act as an anticompetitive tax on new products 
incorporating the patented technology thereby impeding innovation, and the standard-
setting process involves competitors making agreements that raise concerns regarding 
collusion and the possibility for exploitive conduct. 
 

http://ipr.etsi.org/
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B. Government Policy and Enforcement  
 
Not surprisingly, the DOJ and the FTC have considered issues related to SEPs, including 
patent holdups in the context of reviewing significant patent portfolio acquisitions.  
Government enforcement in this regard remains ongoing, and in 2013 the DOJ and the 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (“PTO”) issued a joint Policy Statement (“Policy 
Statement”) as discussed further below.7 
 

1. DOJ and U.S. PTO Joint Policy Statement 
 
In 2013, the DOJ and PTO issued a Policy Statement on Remedies for Standards-
Essential Patents in which they urged the U.S. International Trade Commission 
(“ITC”) to consider the view that “the public interest may preclude the issuance of 
an exclusion order in cases where the infringer is acting within the scope of the 
patent holder’s F/RAND commitment and is able, and has not refused, to license 
of F/RAND terms.”  Unlike federal courts, the ITC is not able to award damages 
for patent infringement, but is limited to imposing exclusionary relief, including 
exclusion orders and cease and desist orders.  According to the DOJ, patent 
holders have been taking advantage of the ITC process which is easier to institute 
than private litigation, thereby harming competition.  Thus, the need for the policy 
statement  
 

arose to a great extent because of the potential for a divergence 
between how federal courts and the ITC remedy infringement of 
FRAND-encumbered SEPs”—in particular, the eBay decision does 
not apply to the ITC so the threat of an ITC exclusion order is a 
“potent weapon in the hands of firms owning F/RAND-
encumbered SEPs.8 

 
In August 2013, the U.S. Trade Representative (“USTR”) relied on the Policy 
Statement in disapproving the ITC’s exclusion order against certain Apple 
products based on infringement of a Samsung FRAND-encumbered SEP.9  The 
USTR stated that it shared the “substantial concerns” set forth in the Policy 
Statement, including concerns about “the potential harms that can result from 
owners” of SEPs who have made a voluntary commitment to offer to license 
SEPs on terms that are fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory including “gaining 
undue leverage and engaging in ‘patent hold-up.’” 

                                                 
7 U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE AND U.S. PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE, POLICY STATEMENT ON REMEDIES FOR 
STANDARDS-ESSENTIAL PATENT SUBJECT TO VOLUNTARY F/RAND COMMITMENTS (2013), 
http://www.uspto.gov/about/offices/ogc/Final_DOJ-PTO_Policy_Statement_on_FRAND_SEPs_1-8-13.pdf. 
8 See Renata B. Hesse, Remarks at the Global Competition Review: A Year in the Life of the Joint DOJ-PTO Policy 
Statement on Remedies for F/RAND Encumbered Standards-Essential Patents (Mar. 25, 2014) [hereinafter “Hesse 
Remarks”], http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/304638.pdf. 
9 Letter from Michael B.G. Froman, Ambassador, U.S. Trade Rep., to Irving A. Williamson, Chairman, U.S. Int’l 
Trade Comm’n (Aug. 3, 2013), available at http://www.ustr.gov/sites/default/files/08032013%20Letter_1.pdf. 

http://www.uspto.gov/about/offices/ogc/Final_DOJ-PTO_Policy_Statement_on_FRAND_SEPs_1-8-13.pdf
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The DOJ opined that the Policy Statement and the USTR’s August 13, 2013 
decision have helped to curb ITC actions since there have only been 16 
investigations by ITC during the first five months of the fiscal year.10 

 
2. DOJ Investigations 

 
DOJ investigated a partnership among Apple, Microsoft, Research in Motion 
(“RIM”), Sony and Ericson acquiring 6,000 patents and patent applications from 
Nortel at a bankruptcy auction.  A second investigation involved Google’s 
acquisition of Motorola Mobility (“MMI”), a manufacturer of smartphones and 
tablet computers and the holder of 17,000 issued patents and 6,800 patent 
applications.  In these two investigations, the patent portfolios involved a large 
number of patents that the patent holders claimed were essential to practicing a 
standard (i.e., SEPs), such as wireless communication standards.  The focus of 
DOJ’s investigations was on patents that were encumbered by commitments to 
license the patents on unreasonable terms.11 
 
DOJ’s Antitrust Division applies the same antitrust analysis to intellectual 
property as it does to all other forms of property.  Accordingly, DOJ considered 
whether the acquiring firms would have the incentive and ability to exploit the 
ambiguities in the commitments the sellers had made to license their patents on 
F/RAND terms, and thereby holdup anyone implementing the standard in a way 
that would raise rivals’ costs or foreclose competition in a relevant product 
market. 
 
DOJ investigated whether the patent acquisitions would change the incentives or 
abilities of the new owners to obtain higher royalties from their competitors, 
particularly through the threat of injunction or exclusion order.  The incentive 
analysis entailed consideration of any change in the likely diversion of the final 
products implementing the standard if the acquiring firm were to successfully 
exclude a potential infringing product from the market.  DOJ also considered 
whether the acquiring firm might seek to raise rivals’ costs by, for example, 
demanding higher licensing rates, compelling cross-licenses to more valuable 
(e.g., differentiating) intellectual property, or charging licensees the entire 
portfolio royalty rate when licensing only a small subset of the patents in its 
portfolio. 
 

                                                 
10 See Hesse Remarks, supra note 8. 
11 See Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of the Department of Justice’s Antitrust Division on Its 
Decision to Close Its Investigation of Google Inc.’s Acquisition of Motorola Mobility Holdings Inc. and the 
Acquisitions of Certain Patents by Apple Inc., Microsoft Corp. and Research in Motion Ltd. (Feb. 13, 2012), 
http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2012/February/12-at-210.html. 

 

http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2012/February/12-at-210.html
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DOJ concluded that the transfer of ownership of the patents from Motorola to 
Google would not harm competition.  In part because Motorola was already 
actively enforcing its patents, DOJ concluded that the acquisition itself would not 
change “market dynamics,” but DOJ nevertheless expressed concern about 
Motorola’s past licensing and litigation policies, including pursuit of injunctions 
for SEPs under certain conditions, and announced that it would continue to 
monitor these practices after Google acquired ownership. 
 
During DOJ’s investigation, Apple and Microsoft made it clear that they would 
honor the FRAND commitments on the SEPs they purchased.  In particular, 
Apple committed to ETSI, that it would not use its SEPs to exclude rivals from 
the wireless market by seeking injunctions for infringement.  Similarly, Microsoft 
publically announced that it would not seek injunctions or an exclusion order 
based on its SEPs.  Google’s commitments at the time were less clear, but DOJ 
determined its specific set of patent purchases would not significantly lessen 
competition. 

 
 3. FTC Consent Agreements 
 

The FTC has entered into consent agreements with SEP holders alleged to have 
engaged in an unfair method of competition in violation of Section 5 the FTC Act 
by seeking to enforce their patents via injunctive relief.  In November 2012, the 
FTC announced a proposed settlement agreement with Robert Bosch GmbH 
(“Bosch”).  This matter arose in connection with Bosch’s proposed acquisition of 
SPX Service Solutions (“SPX”), the leading competitor with respect to air 
conditioning recycling, recovery, and recharge (“ACRRR”) products.  See Robert 
Bosch GmbH, FTC Docket No. C-4377 (Apr. 23, 2013) (consent order requiring 
Bosch to license SEPs on FRAND terms and prohibiting actions seeking 
injunctive relief for infringement except under extremely limited circumstances). 
 
In addition to challenging the acquisition, the FTC also charged that certain 
conduct by SPX as a holder of SEPs constituted “an unfair method of competition 
in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act.”  Specifically, 
SPX had declared to an auto industry SSO that it believed it held patents essential 
to the practice of two standards for ACRRR equipment, and that it agreed to 
license these patents on FRAND terms.  However, at the same time, SPX 
continued to pursue injunctive relief against competitors in patent litigation 
involving these SEPs.  Under the consent agreement, Bosch agreed that it would 
license, on a royalty-free basis, 37 patents and applications that “may be, but are 
not necessarily,” essential to practice one of the two standards to competitors in 
the ACRRR business. 
 
The consent decree in connection with the investigation of Google required that 
Google not seek injunctive relief against potential licensees of its SEPs unless the 
licensee either:  (1) has stated in writing or sworn testimony that it will not license 



 

25 

the SEPs on any terms; (2) refuses to enter a license agreement on terms that have 
been set by a court or arbitrator; or (3) is outside the jurisdiction of the U.S. 
judicial system. 

 
C. Private Litigation 
 
SEPs have been the subject of private patent infringement suits, including those filed by 
Apple and Microsoft against Motorola, and federal courts applying the Supreme Court’s 
eBay standard have found that holders of F/RAND-encumbered SEPs should not be 
awarded injunctive relief.  See eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388, 390 (2006) 
(holding that the traditional four-factor test for injunctions should be applied in patent 
infringement cases).  Litigation over standardized technology in the past several years has 
dramatically increased, with some notable cases described below.  See, e.g., Apple, Inc. v. 
Motorola Mobility, Inc., 886 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 2012); Apple, Inc. v. 
Motorola, Inc., 869 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2012). 

 
1. Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc., 869 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2012), aff’d in 

part, rev’d in part, vacated in part, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1646435 (Fed. 
Cir. Apr. 25, 2014) 

 
In October 2010, Apple sued Motorola for infringement of three patents, accusing 
Motorola’s mobile devices, such as smartphones and associated software of 
infringement.  Apple sought an injunction against further infringement as well as 
compensatory damages.  Motorola countersued, alleging that various Apple 
products infringed six of its own patents, and seeking an injunction and damages.  
Judge Posner (sitting by designation) excluded the testimony of the parties’ chief 
damages experts, effectively denying both parties their respective claims for 
monetary relief.  At Apple’s request, Judge Posner scheduled “a traditional 
injunction hearing” to deal with the parties’ respective claims for injunctive relief.  
Judge Posner specifically instructed Motorola to be prepared to address “the 
bearing of FRAND on [its] injunction analysis.” 
 
Judge Posner dismissed all claims of both parties with prejudice, stating with 
regard to Motorola’s claim for injunctive relief: 
 

I don’t see how, given [Motorola’s] FRAND [commitment], I 
would be justified in enjoining Apple from infringing the ’898 
[Patent] unless Apple refuses to pay a royalty that meets the 
FRAND requirement.  How could [Motorola] be permitted to 
enjoin Apple from using an invention that it contends Apple must 
use if it wants to make a cell phone with UMTS31 
telecommunications capability—without which it would  not be a 
cell phone. 
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The parties appealed Judge Posner’s decision to the Federal Circuit.  Many 
amicus briefs were filed, including one by the FTC on December 4, 2012.  The 
FTC said that its interest is to “seek[] to ensure that any ruling in this case takes 
into account the competition policy issues associated  with injunctions as a 
remedy for infringement of a standard-essential patent.”  The FTC brief explained 
in substance “that the district court properly applied eBay in determining that 
Motorola was not entitled to an injunction” due to Motorola’s FRAND licensing 
commitment with respect to the  asserted patent. 
 
On April 25, 2014, the Federal Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed in part, reversed 
in part, vacated in part, and remanded the district court’s summary judgment that 
neither Apple nor Motorola was entitled to any damages or an injunction for the 
infringement of certain patents relating to smartphone technology. 
 
Significantly, with respect to injunctive relief, the majority affirmed Judge 
Posner’s decision that Motorola is not entitled an injunction for the infringement 
of its FRAND-encumbered SEP, but reversed and remanded his decision that 
Apple would not be entitled to an injunction, due to its reversal of his claim 
construction of ‘949.  Among other things, the Federal Circuit ruled that there is 
no per se rule that prohibits a party from seeking injunctive relief on a FRAND-
encumbered SEP.  The majority stated as follows: 

 
To the extent that the district court applied a per se rule that 
injunctions are unavailable for SEPs, it erred.  While Motorola’s 
FRAND commitments are certainly criteria relevant to its 
entitlement to an injunction, we see no reason to create, as some 
amici urge, a separate rule or analytical framework for addressing 
injunctions for FRAND-committed patents.  The framework laid 
out by the Supreme Court in eBay, as interpreted by subsequent 
decisions of this court, provides ample strength and flexibility for 
addressing the unique aspects of FRAND committed patents and 
industry standards in general.  547 U.S. at 391-94.  
 
A patentee subject to FRAND commitments may have difficulty 
establishing irreparable harm.  On the other hand, an injunction 
may be justified where an infringer unilaterally refuses a FRAND 
royalty or unreasonably delays negotiations to the same effect.  
See, e.g., U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Patent and Trademark 
Office, Policy Statement on Remedies for Standard-Essential 
Patents Subject to Voluntary F/RAND Commitments, at 7-8 
(Jan. 8, 2013).  
 
To be clear, this does not mean that an alleged infringer’s refusal 
to accept any license offer necessarily justifies issuing an 
injunction.  For example, the license offered may not be on 
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FRAND terms.  In addition, the public has an interest in 
encouraging participation in standard-setting organizations but also 
in ensuring that SEPs are not overvalued.  While these are 
important concerns, the district courts are more than capable of 
considering these factual issues when deciding whether to issue an 
injunction under the principles in eBay. 

 
Applying these principles, the majority concluded that Motorola is not entitled to 
an injunction for infringement of the ’898 patent because, in part, Motorola’s 
FRAND commitments strongly suggest that money damages are adequate to fully 
compensate Motorola for any infringement, and Motorola has not demonstrated 
that Apple’s infringement has caused it irreparable harm.  Judge Rader dissented 
on this point, asserting that there was a genuine factual dispute as to whether 
Apple was an unwilling licensee whose continued infringement of the ‘898 patent 
caused irreparable harm.  Thus, Judge Rader would have allowed Motorola to 
prove that Apple was an unwilling licensee and entitled to injunctive relief. 

 
2. Apple, Inc. v. Motorola Mobility, Inc., 886 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 

2012) 
 
Motorola initiated an ITC investigation of Apple, alleging infringement of patents 
relating to mobile communication devices.  Apple counterclaimed for breach of 
contract based on Motorola’s pursuit of injunctive relief in light of its FRAND 
licensing commitments to the IEEE and ETSI.  Apple claimed that Motorola’s 
unfair licensing demand contravened its FRAND commitment and constituted 
unlawful monopolization in violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act.  The court 
dismissed Apple’s antitrust claims pursuant to the Noerr-Pennington doctrine, 
which grants antitrust immunity to a party’s actions in petitioning the government.  
The court held that Motorola’s enforcement of its patents, including its pursuit of 
exclusion orders at the ITC, was a form of protected governmental petitioning, 
and therefore that action alone could not give rise to an antitrust violation. 
 
3.  In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litig., 921 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. 

Ill. 2013) 
 
Manufacturers alleged that Innovatio’s licensing campaign was a sham because it  
Asserted infringement before offering them a RAND license, offered licenses on 
terms less favorable than RAND terms, and failed to disclose its RAND 
obligation.  The court held that the licensing campaign was not a sham because of 
the RAND commitments, and the parties agreed to have the court invert the 
normal decision-making order and determine a RAND rate for the 23 patents in 
Innovatio’s wi-fi patent portfolio which led some parties to settle. 
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4.  Apple v. Samsung, 735 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013)  
 
Samsung failed to comply with FRAND commitments, and Apple filed suit.  
Apple’s motion for judgment as a matter of law on FRAND breach of contract 
claim was denied, but the jury rendered a verdict in favor of Apple, and Apple 
moved for a permanent injunction to prohibit Samsung from infringing, 
contributing to the infringement, or inducing the infringement of any of its 
patents.  The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California denied 
Apple’s motion, and Apple appealed.  The Federal Circuit Court of Appeals 
affirmed the district court’s denial of Apple’s request for a permanent injunction 
with respect to its design patents and trade dress.  However, it vacated the district 
court’s denial of Apple’s request for a permanent injunction with respect to its 
utility patents and remanded for further findings regarding customer demand in 
the context of a permanent injunction determination.  It is possible that the recent 
decision by the Federal Circuit in Apple v. Motorola may affect the instant 
litigation. 
 
5.  Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc., 963 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (W.D. Wash. 

2013) 
 
In response to Microsoft’s alleged infringement of Motorola’s patents covering 
standards for wireless and video coding technologies in the Xbox 360 and other 
products, Motorola sent Microsoft letters offering to license its patents at a certain 
royalty rate.  Microsoft subsequently sued Motorola for breach of contract based 
on the two offer letters, alleging that the offers breached Motorola’s RAND 
commitments to the SSOs, and breached its duty of good faith and fair dealing, 
for which Microsoft was a third-party beneficiary.  Microsoft also alleged that 
Motorola breached the RAND commitments and its duty by filing other lawsuits 
seeking to enjoin Microsoft’s implementation of the standards. 
 
A jury determined that Motorola breached its duty of good faith and fair dealing 
to Microsoft arising from Motorola’s commitments to two SSO’s to license SSPs 
on RAND terms.  See 871 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (W.D. Wash. 2012).  Judge Robart 
established RAND royalty rates and ranges for Motorola’s wi-fi and video codec 
patent portfolios.  The rates and ranges where used by the jury to determine if 
Motorola breached its commitments to offer licenses on RAND terms.  Judge 
Robart issued findings of facts and conclusions of law in which he determined 
that FRAND royalties associated with Motorola’s patents essential to two industry 
standards, and the determination included a detailed assessment of the importance 
of each patent to each standard and to the allegedly infringing products.  In 
addition, there was a comparison of comparable royalty rates established in patent 
pools, commercial agreements, and by industry analysis.  See 963 F. Supp. 2d 
1176 (W.D. Wash. 2013).  The case is subject to appeal. 
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 D. Practice Pointers 
 

The antitrust enforcement agencies will continue to address SEP-related issues.  The FTC 
is likely to use its authority under the FTC Act to pursue cases where SEP holders seek 
injunctions against willing licensees.  The DOJ is also likely to continue investigating a 
company’s use and transfer of SEPs.  In addition, the appeal of Apple v. Motorola to the 
Federal Circuit Court of Appeals may provide additional guidance with respect to the 
limits on the relief that holders of SEPs can seek. 
 
Holders of patents potentially related to standards may want to review their portfolios to 
understand what FRAND commitments they have already made, and to ensure that any 
essentiality declarations are accurate and up to date.  And potential patent infringement 
defendants should be diligent in identifying whether any FRAND commitments attach to 
any patent under which they might be sued for infringement.  Also, SSOs and their 
members should consider the potential implications of these developments on their 
policies and procedures. 
 
Given the government enforcement actions and private litigation, holders of substantial 
SEP portfolios need to be aware that any attempt to enforce SEPs via injunctions has the 
potential to lead to an investigation by an enforcement agency or a private lawsuit, and 
even the possibility that a patent owner could be found liable for violating antitrust or 
competition laws based on its enforcement of those patents. 

 
XIII. TOP TEN ANTITRUST RISKS IN IP LICENSING 
 

10. An exclusive license forecloses the ability of the licensee to use competing 
technologies. 

 
9. The licensor engages in “patent ambush” during a standard setting process. 
 
8. The license increases the costs of competitors of obtaining important inputs to 

their business. 
 
7. The licensor and licensee cannot demonstrate any legitimate business reason for 

the restrictions in the license. 
 

6. The royalties are structured to impose effectively an exclusive dealing 
arrangement especially where the licensor has market power. 

 
5. The licensor attempts to profit from the sale of products made from the licensor’s 

technology to such an extent that competition is affected downstream. 
 

4. The licensor attempts to tie the use of its technology to the purchase of other 
products. 
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3. The licensor engages in resale price maintenance of the reselling of the 
technology or products manufactured with the technology. 

 
2. The license is between direct competitors and restricts output or allocates 

customers. 
 

1. The license is between direct competitors and constrains pricing freedom:  
i.e., price fixing or bid rigging. 
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